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Генеральная Ассамблея 

Семьдесят вторая сессия 

Пункт 34 повестки дня  

Предотвращение вооруженных конфликтов 

 

 Совет Безопасности 

Семьдесят третий год 

   
 

 

 

  Письмо Временного поверенного в делах Постоянного 

представительства Армении при Организации Объединенных 

Наций от 9 июля 2018 года на имя Генерального секретаря  
 

 

 По поручению правительства моей страны настоящим препровождаю 

сводку о нарушениях режима прекращения огня, совершенных азербайджан-

скими вооруженными силами на государственной границе Республики Армения 

в июне 2018 года (см. приложение I)*. 

 Настоящим также препровождаю сводку нарушений режима прекращения 

огня, которые были совершены вооруженными силами Азербайджанской Рес-

публики на линии соприкосновения с Республикой Арцах (Нагорно-Карабахская 

Республика) и были зафиксированы Министерством обороны в июне 2018 года 

(см. приложение II)*. 

 Прошу распространить настоящее письмо и приложения к нему в качестве 

документа Генеральной Ассамблеи по пункту 34 повестки дня и документа Со-

вета Безопасности. 

 

(Подпись) Мгер Маргарян 

Временный поверенный в делах 

 

  

__________________ 

 * Приложения распространяются только на том языке, на котором они были представлены.  
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  Приложение I к письму Временного поверенного в делах 

Постоянного представительства Армении при Организации 

Объединенных Наций от 9 июля 2018 года на имя 

Генерального секретаря 
 

 

  Violations of the ceasefire by the armed forces of the Republic of 

Azerbaijan along the State border with the Republic of Armenia, 

1–30 June 2018 
 

 

Date Direction Incidents Type of weapons/shots 

1 June Tavush and Gegharkunik regions 13 Small arms and light weapоns: 192 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 13 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 5 (Jil) 

Grenade launchers: 3 

Small-calibre mortars: 1 (Vahan) 

 

Chinari 

Movses 

Berkaber 

Vazashen 

Jil 

Geghamasar 

Vahan 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

4 

2 June Tavush and Gegharkunik regions 4 Small arms and light weapоns: 16 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 3 (Gegha-

masar) 
 Chinari 

Geghamasar 

3 

1 

3 June Tavush and Vayots Dzor regions 4 Small arms and light weapоns: 88 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 22  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 10 (Areni) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 22 

 Aygedzor 

Aygepar 

Dovegh 

Areni 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 June Tavush and Vayots Dzor regions 8 Small arms and light weapоns: 650 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 55 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 80 (Areni) 

 Chinari 

Aygepar 

Areni 

1 

1 

6 

5 June Vayots Dzor and Ararat regions 8 Small arms and light weapоns: 260 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 30  Areni 

Zangakatun 

5 

3 

6 June Tavush, Ararat and Vayots Dzor regions 12 Small arms and light weapоns: 492 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 35 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 10 (Areni) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 50 

 Aygedzor 

Chinari 

Zangakatun 

Tigranashen 

Areni 

1 

1 

2 

5 

3 

7 June Tavush, Ararat, Vayots Dzor and Syunik regions 14 Small arms and light weapоns: 1,373 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 120  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 258 

(Zangakatun: 150; Yelpin: 100; Areni: 8) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 120 

 Aygedzor 

Chinari 

Zangakatun 

Areni 

Yelpin 

Agarak 

1 

1 

5 

3 

2 

2 

8 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Vayots Dzor regions 14 Small arms and light weapоns: 300 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 17 (Areni) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 105 

 Aygedzor 

Kolagir 

2 

1 
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Date Direction Incidents Type of weapons/shots 

Paravakar 

Jil 

Tsapatagh 

Areni 

2 

4 

2 

3 

9 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Ararat regions 3 Small arms and light weapоns: 66 

  Vazashen 

Kutakan 

Yeraskh 

1 

1 

1 

10 June Gegharkunik and Ararat regions 3 Small arms and light weapоns: 168 

  Jil 

Zangakatun 

1 

2 

11 June Vayots Dzor region 1 Small arms and light weapоns: 10 

  Khndzorut 1 

12 June Tavush and Ararat regions 4 Small arms and light weapоns: 82 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 1  

 

 Aygepar 

Zangakatun 

2 

2 

13 June Tavush, Gegharkunik, Ararat and Vayots Dzor 

regions 

12 Small arms and light weapоns: 221 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 1 

  Chinari 

Dovegh 

Kakhakn 

Areni  

Papuyr Sevak 

Zangakatun 

Khndzorut 

1 

1 

5 

2 

1 

1 

1 

14 June Ararat and Syunik regions 4 Small arms and light weapоns: 89 

  Zangakatun 

Bardzravan 

Gorayk 

2 

1 

1 

15 June Tavush, Gegharkunik, Vayots Dzor and Ararat 

regions 

18 Small arms and light weapоns: 789 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 27 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 5 (Para-

vakar) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 129 

 

 Aygedzor 

Chinari 

Paravakar 

Vazashen 

Berdavan 

Vahan 

Yelpin  

Zangakatun 

5 

1 

4 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

16 June Gegharkunik, Ararat and Vayots Dzor regions 6 Small arms and light weapоns: 227 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 2  

Large-calibre machine guns: 15 

 

 Pambak 

Zangakatun 

Areni 

Yelpin 

1 

2 

2 

1 

17 June Tavush, Gegharkunik, Ararat and Vayots Dzor 

regions 

12 Small arms and light weapоns: 234 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 12 

(Aygedzor: 3; Yelpin: 9) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 19 

 Aygedzor  

Jil 

Ttujur 

2 

1 

1 
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Date Direction Incidents Type of weapons/shots 

Zangakatun 

Chiva  

Areni 

Yelpin 

Khndzorut 

2 

1 

2 

2 

1 

18 June Tavush, Gegharkunik, Ararat and Vayots Dzor 

regions 

15 Small arms and light weapоns: 269 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 3 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 52 (Tsa-

patagh: 6; Geghamasar: 14, Yelpin: 32) 

 

 Aygedzor 

Chinari 

Movses 

Tsapatagh 

Geghamasar 

Chambarak 

Zangakatun 

Tigranashen  

Yelpin 

Areni 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

19 June Tavush, Gegharkunik, Vayots Dzor and Ararat 

regions 

12 Small arms and light weapоns: 200 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 13 

Large-calibre machine guns: 91 

 

 Aygepar 

Movses 

Dovegh 

Vahan 

Chambarak 

Yelpin 

Areni 

Zangakatun 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

20 June Tavush and Ararat regions 6 Small arms and light weapоns: 110 

  Aygedzor 

Kolagir 

Zangakatun 

Paruyr Sevak 

1 

1 

2 

2 

21 June Tavush and Ararat regions 10 Small arms and light weapоns: 153 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 3 

Large-calibre machine guns: 20 

 

 Aygedzor 

Chinari 

Movses 

Barekamavan 

Paruyr Sevak 

Tigranashen 

4 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

22 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Ararat regions 19 Small arms and light weapоns: 458 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 22  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 28 

(Avazan: 18; Vahan: 10) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 35 

 

 Aygedzor 

Chinari 

Aygepar 

Movses 

Vazashen 

Kayan 

Avazan 

Vahan 

Paruyr Sevak 

5 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

2 
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Date Direction Incidents Type of weapons/shots 

23 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Vayots Dzor regions 7 Small arms and light weapоns: 77 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 1 

(Aygedzor) 

 

 Aygedzor 

Movses 

Barekamavan 

Jivanavan 

Areni 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

24 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Vayots Dzor regions 3 Small arms and light weapоns: 13 

Large-calibre machine guns: 50 

 

 Aygepar 

Chambarak  

Khachik 

1 

1 

1 

25 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Ararat regions 3 Small arms and light weapоns: 17 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 1 

 

 Kayan 

Geghamasar 

Paruyr Sevak 

1 

1 

1 

26 June Tavush, Vayots Dzor, Ararat and Syunik regions 6 Small arms and light weapоns: 137 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 4 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 5 (Tsghuni) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 25 

 

 Chinari 

Aygepar 

Areni 

Paruyr Sevak 

Tsghuni 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

27 June Tavush, Gegharkunik and Syunik regions 6 Small arms and light weapоns: 147 

Large-calibre machine guns: 170 

 

 Baghanis 

Vahan 

Chambarak 

Tsghuni 

1 

1 

2 

2 

28 June Tavush and Gegharkunik regions 6 Small arms and light weapоns: 51 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 3 (Jil) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 300 

Small-calibre mortars: 1 (Chambarak) 

 Chinari 

Berkaber 

Jil 

Chambarak 

3 

1 

1 

1 

29 June Tavush and Gegharkunik regions 5 Small arms and light weapоns: 53 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 3 (Vazashen)  Aygedzor 

Vazashen 

Aygehovit 

Jil 

1 

3 

1 

30 June Gegharkunik, Vayots Dzor and Ararat regions 3 Small arms and light weapоns: 18 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 9 

 

 

Kakhakn 

Areni 

Zangakatun 

2 

1 

 

 

 During the reporting period, two soldiers of the armed forces of the Republic of 

Armenia were wounded from fire by the Azerbaijani side.  
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  Приложение II к письму Временного Поверенного в делах 

Постоянного представительства Армении при Организации 

Объединенных Наций от 9 июля 2018 года на имя 

Генерального секретаря 
 

 

  Violations of the ceasefire by the armed forces of the Republic of 

Azerbaijan on the line of contact with the Republic of Artsakh 

(Nagorno Karabakh Republic), 1–30 June 2018 
 

 

Date Direction Incidents Type of weapons/shots 

    
1 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

27 Small arms and light weapоns: 916 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 12  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 4 (Nuzger: 2; 

Mehdili: 2)  

2 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

18 Small arms and light weapоns: 246 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 1  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 4 (Sarijali:1; 

Yarimja: 3)  

3 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

23 Small arms and light weapоns: 187 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 3  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 20 (Omar)  

Large-calibre machine guns: 12  

4 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

31 Small arms and light weapоns: 408  

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 23  

5 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

41 Small arms and light weapоns: 394 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 19  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 8 (Mehdili) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 15 

6 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

17 Small arms and light weapоns: 112 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 8  

7 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

18 Small arms and light weapоns: 224 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 4  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 8 (Gjulistan) 

8 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

25 Small arms and light weapоns: 229 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 33  

Large-calibre machine guns: 15 

9 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

9 Small arms and light weapоns: 76 

Large-calibre machine guns: 22 

Grenade launchers: 1  

10 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

13 Small arms and light weapоns: 82 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 5 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 6 (Gjulistan) 

11 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

38 Small arms and light weapоns: 305 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 17  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 1 (Jraberd)  

12 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

16 Small arms and light weapоns: 120 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 5 

13 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

16 Small arms and light weapоns: 189 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 12 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 16 (Jraberd) 
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Date Direction Incidents Type of weapons/shots 

    
14 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

38 Small arms and light weapоns: 362 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 20  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 1 (Jraberd)  

15 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

48 Small arms and light weapоns: 484 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 35 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 32 (Kuropat-

kino: 10; Seysulan: 6; Verin Chaylu: 4; 

Mrov: 12) 

16 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

21 Small arms and light weapоns: 451 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 12  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 22 (Kuropat-

kino: 2; Gjulistan: 20) 

17 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

12 Small arms and light weapоns: 182 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 7 

18 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

21 Small arms and light weapоns: 116 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 7  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 8 (Mehdili) 

Large-calibre machine guns: 4 

Grenade launchers: 1  

19 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

15 Small arms and light weapоns: 119 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 9  

20 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

26 Small arms and light weapоns: 225 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 7  

21 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

27 Small arms and light weapоns: 410 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 13  

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 4 (Shikhlyar) 

22 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

21 Small arms and light weapоns: 282 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 28 

23 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

19 Small arms and light weapоns: 151 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 8 

Grenade launchers: 3 

24 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

28 Small arms and light weapоns: 243 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 26 

25 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

21 Small arms and light weapоns: 154 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 18 

26 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

11 Small arms and light weapоns: 162 

27 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

25 Small arms and light weapоns: 139 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 12 

28 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

16 Small arms and light weapоns: 87 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 16  

29 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

8 Small arms and light weapоns: 111 

Small-calibre sniper weapоns: 5  

30 June On the line of contact between the armed 

forces of Artsakh and Azerbaijan 

17 Small arms and light weapоns: 192 

Large-calibre sniper weapоns: 5 (Karvend)  

 

 

 During the reporting period, one soldier of the defence army of Artsakh was 

killed and one soldier was wounded from fire by the Azerbaijani side.  


